

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RICHARD P. FRANKLIN,

Appellant,

Case No. SC13-1632

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Patrick M. Delaney
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 85824

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Telephone: (850) 414-3583
Facsimile: (850) 487-0997
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Patrick.Delaney@myfloridalegal.com
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION FOR FIRST-DEGREE MURDER.....	22
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN INSTRUCTING AND FINDING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MURDER.	29
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY INSTRUCTING AND FINDING THE MURDER OF SGT. THOMAS WAS HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, AND CRUEL	34
IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT SGT. THOMAS WAS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER ENGAGED IN THE LAWFUL PERFORMANCE OF HIS DUTIES.....	40
V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN INSTRUCTING AND FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THE MURDER OF SGT. THOMAS WAS COMMITTED TO DISRUPT OR HINDER THE LAWFUL EXERCISE OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTION OR ENFORCEMENT OF THE LAWS.....	46
VI. THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY REJECTED CLAIMS THAT FLORIDA'S SENTENCING PROCEDURES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PURSUANT TO <i>RING</i> v. <i>ARIZONA</i>	51

VII. THE MURDER OF SGT. THOMAS IS AMONG THE MOST AGGRAVATED AND LEAST MITIGATED OF FIRST-DEGREE MURDERS.....54

CONCLUSION.....59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Allred v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 1267 (Fla. 2010).....	38, 55
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 73 So. 3d 155 (Fla. 2011).....	57
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 580 So. 2d 610 (Fla.1991)	23
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 2011)	52, 53
<i>Bautista v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 2003)	41
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008).....	57
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002).....	51
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001)	23
<i>Bright v. State</i> , 90 So. 3d 249 (Fla. 2012)	54
<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006).....	passim
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001).	passim
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 267 (Fla. 2011).....	53
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2010)	45, 50
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	25
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007)	52, 53
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003).	32
<i>Demps v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 2000).....	54
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	38, 39

<i>Eaglin v. State</i> , 19 So. 3d 935 (Fla. 2009).....	32
<i>Fennie v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1994).....	32
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	57
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 715 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 1998)	23
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Martin</i> , 916 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005).....	42
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001).....	30, 35, 47
<i>Frances v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007).....	52
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001).	39
<i>Gregory v. State</i> , 118 So. 3d 770 (Fla. 2013).....	23, 50, 56
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	36, 39
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 667 (Fla. 2012).....	35, 36
<i>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.</i> , 963 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2007).	42
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990).....	29, 34, 41, 46
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995).	30, 35
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , - So. 3d –, 39 Fla. L. Weekly S293 (May 1, 2014).....	52
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	53
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 440 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1983).....	47, 49
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	22
<i>Joshua v. City of Gainesville</i> , 768 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2000)	41
<i>Kasischke v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2008).	41, 43, 44

<i>Kephart v. Hadi</i> , 923 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 2006).....	40
<i>Kilgore v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	57
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)..	51, 52
<i>Kirkland v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	25, 26
<i>Larimore v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 2008).....	42
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	56
<i>Lindsey v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1994)..	57
<i>Looney v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001).....	32
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003).....	31, 38
<i>Mahn v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	36
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1983).....	32
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 756 (Fla. 2013)	32
<i>McKibben v. Mallory</i> , 293 So.2d 48 (Fla.1974)	41
<i>McWatters v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010)..	57
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 42 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2010).....	26, 27
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012).....	29, 34, 41, 46
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	35, 36
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 94 So. 3d 514 (Fla. 2012)	52
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1320 (Fla. 1997)..	47, 49
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	51

<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997).....	36
<i>Silvia v. State</i> , 60 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2011).....	50, 56
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	23
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 764 So.2d 848 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	41
<i>State v. Hearn</i> s, 961 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 2007).....	42, 43
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	30, 35
<i>Swofford v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988).....	36
<i>Tafero v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1981)	47, 49
<i>U.S. v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	44
<i>Victorino v. State</i> , 23 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 2009).....	31
<i>Welch v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 2008).....	30, 35
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 37 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2010)	54
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	45, 50
<i>Woodel v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2008).	54
<i>Zommer v. State</i> , 31 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2010).	38

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 775.0823	42, 43
Fla. Stat. § 784.07	43
Fla. Stat. § 784.07(1)(d)	43
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(5)(j).....	44

Rules

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 7.2.....23

Other Authorities

STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 47.33, Norman J. Singer & J.D.
Shambie Singer (7th ed. 2007).44
